

THE THREE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-EIGHTH

OF THE PARLIAMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF GHANA

ENTITI-ED

THE VOLTA RIVER DEVELOPMENT (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1970

AN ACT to amend the Volta River Development Act, 1961 (Act 46).

DATE OF ASSENT: 21st July, 1970

BE IT ENACTED by the Presidential Commission and the National Assembly in this present Parliament assembled as follows:—

1. The Volta River Development Act, 1961 (Act 46) as amended Act 46 by the Volta River Development Act, 1961 (Amendment) Decree, amended. 1968 (N.L.C.D. 268) is hereby further amended by the substitution for section 3 thereof of the following new section:-

"Constitu-tion of the Authority.

- 3. (1) The Authority shall consist of a Chairman, the Chief Executive appointed under section 5 of this Act and six other persons of whom one, who shall have had experience in financial matters may be appointed as Finance Member, and two shall be appointed to represent major consumers of the electrical power to be generated by the Authority.
- (2) Subject to section 5 of this Act, the Chairman and other members of the Authority shall be appointed by the President acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister.

(3) At every meeting of the Authority at which he is present, the Chairman shall preside and in his absence a member elected by the members present from among themselves shall preside."

Repeal.

2. Paragraph 1 of the said Volta River Development Act, 1961 (Amendment) Decree, 1968 (N.L.C.D. 268) is hereby repealed.

PRINTED BY THE GHANA PUBLISHING CORPORATION (PRINTING DIVISION) ACCRA-TEMA, GHANA

GPC/A67/6,700/7/70-71

Price 4Np